There are 664,000,000 in share options issued but not included in diluted earnings per
share as these would have an antidilutive effect on earnings per share.  These potential
ordinary shares are antidilutive as their conversion to ordinary shares would decrease
loss per share.  If these share options were included in the calculation of diluted earnings
per share, the weighted average number of shares used in the denominator would be
2,419,907,764.

34. Prior Period Restatement
During the year, management obtained the audit reports and adjustments resulting
from statutory audits performed for YPB Limited (“YPB HK”), a wholly-owned subsidiary
of the Group, for the years ended between 2015 and 2019.  Total errors of $447,000 were
identified during this period, as a result of misstatements identified by the statutory
auditor.  As a result, opening retained earnings as at 1 January 2019 have been restated
to reflect this error in accordance with AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors.

The adjustment is summarised as follows:

2019

(previously stated)
Increase /
(decrease)

2019
(restated)

 $’000 $’000 $’000
Trade and other
payables 1,421 477 1,898
Net assets 5,152 (477) 4,675
Retained losses 66,473 477 66,950
Total equity 5,152 (477) 4,675

 F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

YPB Group Ltd
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

70

35. Contingent assets and contingent liabilities

The Group has a commercial dispute against a third party and has taken legal
proceedings to claim for damages.  A deposit of $130,000 has been placed into an
escrow account to facilitate the proceedings (refer to Note 14).  The proceedings are
currently ongoing and the Group cannot reliably determine the probability of a
successful outcome or the value of the contingent asset as at date of this report (2019: